



2026:CGHC:37689

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 949 of 2021Manmohan Sahu **-Versus-** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

19.02.2021	Mr. B.P. Sharma, Advocate for the Petitioner. Ms. Richa Shukla, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State. Heard Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Khasra No.37 admeasuring 1.41 hectare was certainly in favour of the petitioner, the Rin-pustika was also granted and subsequently, by order of the S.D.O. dated 02.12.2020, the land 0.20 hectare was diverted wherein certain superstructure was raised by the petitioner. Thereafter, on the basis of the news report, the proceeding has been started by the Tahsildar and on the same day when the publication was made, the notices were prepared and report from the Patwari was called for without looking to the fact that the diversion in respect of 0.20 hectare was made and only on that part the construction was made. Therefore, the Government machineries has taken cognizance without looking into the earlier documents. State counsel is directed to file reply. In the meanwhile, it is directed that no demolition shall be carried out in respect of the superstructure raised by the petitioner. List after four weeks. Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge
Ashok	