



2026:CGHC:37689



CGHC010040922021



2026:CGHC:37689

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 949 of 2021

- Manmohan Sahu, S/o Shri Bhagirathi, Aged About 70 Years R/o Village Keshodaar, Tahsil And District Gariyabandh Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner

versus

- State Of Chhattisgarh, Through Its Secretary, Ministry Of Revenue, Secretariat, Mahanadi Bhawan, Capital Complex, Naya Raipur, District Raipur.
- The Collector, District Gariyabandh., District : Gariyabandh, Chhattisgarh
- The Sub Divisional Officer (R), District Gariyabandh, District : Gariyabandh, Chhattisgarh
- The Tahsildar, Gariyanband, District Gariyabandh, District : Gariyabandh, Chhattisgarh
- The Naib Tehsildar, Gariyabandh, District Gariyabandh, District : Gariyabandh, Chhattisgarh

... Respondents

For Petitioner : None.

For Respondent- State : Mr. Atanu Ghosh, Dy. Govt. Adv.

Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

ORDER ON BOARD

21/08/2026

- There was no representation on behalf of petitioner when the case is taken for hearing in first round and further even in the second round there is still no appearance.
- In the aforementioned facts of the case, this court is left with no other option but to dismiss this writ petition for want of prosecution.
- Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

JUDGE